BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of Union Electric Company d/b/a) Ameren Missouri's Electric Service Tariff) Adjustment Relating To MEEIA Rider EEIC)

Case No. ER-2019-0291 Tracking No. YE-2019-0172

MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME

COMES NOW the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission and for its *Motion for Extension of Time*, states as follows:

1. On March 25, 2019, Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri ("Ameren Missouri" or "Company") filed two (2) tariff sheets¹ with the Commission bearing an issue date of March 25, 2019, and an effective date of May 25, 2019, proposing a Missouri Energy Efficiency Investment Act ("MEEIA") Rider Energy Efficiency Investment Charge ("EEIC") rate change. On April 18, 2019, Ameren Missouri filed with the Commission one (1) substitute tariff sheet. As substituted, Ameren Missouri's overall Rider EEIC rate will collect approximately \$106.8 million, increasing rates by approximately \$61 million, or 133%.

2. In its Order Directing Notice, Establishing Intervention Deadline, And Directing Filing Of Staff Recommendation ("Order") issued on March 27, 2019, the Commission ordered Staff to file a recommendation no later than April 24, 2019.

3. Staff states that it needs an extension of two days in order to complete its analysis.

4. Staff has consulted with counsel for Ameren Missouri and was told that the Company has no objection to this request.

¹ Tariff Sheet No. 91.11 and Tariff Sheet No. 91.22

WHEREFORE, Staff prays that its deadline in this matter will be extended by two days, from April 24, 2019, to April 26, 2019.

Respectfully submitted,

<u>/s/ Kevin A. Thompson</u>

Kevin A. Thompson Missouri Bar Number 36288 Chief Staff Counsel

Missouri Public Service Commission P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 573-751-6514 (Voice) 573-526-6969 (Fax) kevin.thompson@psc.mo.gov

Attorney for the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served, either electronically or by hand delivery or by First Class United States Mail, postage prepaid, on this 24th day of April, 2019, on all counsel of record.

<u>/s/ Kevin A. Thompson</u>